
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 21 June 2019 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE (REVISED AGENDA) 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 1 July 2019 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Carter 

Councillor Dart 

 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Mills 

 

External Advisors 

Mr Blazeby, Mr Buckpitt, Mr Day, Mr Ellis and Mr Stewart 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman/woman for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year. 

 
3.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 18 March 2019. 
 

5.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   Harbour Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 7 - 8) 
 To note the Harbour Committee’s Terms of Reference as approved at 

the Adjourned Annual Council meeting on 28 May 2019 and set out in 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 

   



(3) 

8.   Harbour Appointment Sub-Committee (Page 9) 
 To appoint a Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee for 2018/2019. 

 
9.   Harbour Asset Review Working Party (Page 10) 
 To appoint two External Advisors to the Harbour Asset Review 

Working Party. 
 

10.   Harbour Budget Review Working Party (Page 11) 
 To appoint two External Advisors to the Harbour Budget Review 

Working Party. 
 

11.   Pilotage Review Working Party (Page 12) 
 To appoint the Pilotage Review Working Party. 

 
12.   Port Masterplan - Addendum 2019-2020 (Pages 13 - 

33)  To consider the Port Masterplan – Addendum 2019-2020. 
 

13.   Request for allocation of reserves to progress Brixham 
Improvement Scheme 

(Pages 34 - 
35) 

 To consider a report on the above. 
 

14.   To Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2019/20 (Pages 36 - 
41)  To note a report that provides Members with projections of income and 

expenditure for the year 2019/20 compared with approved budgets. 
 

15.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2018/19 (Pages 42 - 
46)  To note a report that provides Members with the details of the Tor Bay 

Harbour Authority final expenditure and income figures against budget 
targets for 2018/19. 
 

16.   Review of Harbour Pilotage Directions (Pages 47 - 
57)  To consider the above. 

 
17.   Port Marine Safety Code (Page 58) 
 For Members to note the latest accident statistics for the Harbour 

Authority’s operational area. 
 

18.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (Pages 59 - 
64)  To note the minutes of the above Harbour Liaison Forums. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

18 March 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Amil, Carter, Haddock, Hill (Vice-Chair), O'Dwyer and Robson  
 

External Advisors: Mr Buckpitt and Mr Day 

 

 
38. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ellery, External Advisors Mr 
Blazeby, Mr Stewart and Mr Ellis. 
 

39. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 5 February 2019 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40. Review of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan  
 
Members considered a report that set out the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset 
Management Plan.  Members were informed that the Asset Management Plan is 
the means by which the Harbour Committee meets its obligations to provide 
strategic direction for those assets within the harbour estate.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to the inclusion of Brixham Breakwater and Mooring Chains being 
listed as an asset for in-year review, the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset 
Management Plan as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved. 
 

41. Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2019/20  
 
Members considered a report that sought approval of the Tor Bay Harbour 
Business Plan for 2019/20.  The Interim Director of Place informed Members that 
the business plan was based upon the approved budget and would help ensure the 
harbour’s continued success. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Harbour Committee Monday, 18 March 2019 
 

 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That subject to the SWOT Analysis including ‘changing fishing patterns and 
unpredictable fish tolls’ as a threat, the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan for 2019/20 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved. 
 
(Note 1:  Councillor Haddock declared a non-pecuniary interest as his land is used 
as a transfer station linked to mussel farming.) 
 

42. Tor Bay Harbour - Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy  
 
To consider a report that seeks approval of changes to the Operational Moorings 
and Facilities Policy.  The Interim Director of Place informed Members that the 
policy ensures a consistent, fair and equitable approach is applied to new, existing 
and potential facility users. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy version 14 be adopted subject 
to the ‘Torquay Town Dock and Inner Dock Pontoons Priority’ in Appendix 2 being 
amended to read ‘…waiting lists are closed when 20 30 names are registered…’. 
 

43. Request for Allocation of Reserves to Progress Brixham Improvement 
scheme  
 
The Committee considered a report that sought approval to earmark £25,000 of the 
Harbour Reserve to progress the detailed business case for the proposed Brixham 
Harbour improvement scheme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Tor Bay Harbour Master be authorised to exercise his delegated powers 
and allocate £25,000 of Harbour Reserves for the purposes of developing a 
detailed business case for the Brixham Harbour Improvement Scheme. 
 

44. Water Metering Brixham Harbour  
 
Members considered a report that proposed to extend the metered ‘pay as you use’ 
system which is currently employed to supply electricity to also include the provision 
of water. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That the Harbour Committee supports the allocation of £110,000 from Harbour 

Reserves to undertake capital works to extend the MeterMACS system to 
introduce water metering at Brixham Harbour; and 

 

Page 5



Harbour Committee Monday, 18 March 2019 
 

 
 

 

ii) That the Council be recommended to vary the Council’s Capital Plan in 
support of this decision. 

 
45. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2018/19  

 
The Harbour Committee noted a report that provided an update on income and 
expenditure projections in 2018/19.  The report identified the overall budgetary 
position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as at the end of February 2019 to enable 
appropriate action to contain expenditure and maintain reserves at sufficient levels. 
 

46. Enforcement and Prosecution Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report that set out the Harbour Enforcement and 
Prosecution Policy.  The policy was first published in 2004 and periodically 
reviewed thereafter, such a policy enhances the Council’s reputation for 
transparency and accountability in respect of its delivery of its harbour authority 
function. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Enforcement and Prosecution Policy as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report be approved. 
 

47. Risk Register  
 
Members noted the risk register in particular the addition of Brexit and Climate 
Change. 
 

48. MARNIS  
 
Members noted the report that set out the accident/incidents recorded across Tor 
Bay Harbour and harbour estate.  The Interim Director of Place informed the 
Committee, as the Duty Holders, of a dangerous incident that had been recorded 
and placed on YouTube.  He advised that a full investigation was underway and the 
Committee would be kept informed of subsequent action. 
 

49. Harbour Committee Work Programme 2019/2020  
 
The report was noted. 
 

50. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Minutes of the Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum were 
noted. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



Name and Terms of Reference Membership 

Harbour Committee 
 
To determine all matters relating to the strategic 
[...]
s to the Council for determination.  
The Committee itself shall not authorise any changes; 

 
6. consider any other matters referred to the Committee by the Head of Tor Bay 

Harbour Authority; 
 

7. establish any sub-committee or working parties as the Committee sees fit, in 
particular a Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee for the recruitment of 
advisors; 

 
8. recommend the format, composition and governance of the Harbour Liaison 

Forums and keep the arrangements under review; 
 

9. to provide strategic direction to the Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority and the 
Leader of the Council in relation to those assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the 
harbour estate that are managed by Tor Bay Harbour Authority.; and 

 
10. appoint advisors following receipt of recommendations from the Harbour 

Appointments Sub-Committee.  Appointments will be merit based and be in 
accordance with the Local Protocol for members of the Harbour Committee. 

 
 

P
age 8



Appointment of Harbour Appointments Sub Committee 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 
membership will be:- 
 
“9 members of the Council plus up to five external non-voting advisors 
appointed by the Committee on a four year term.  Appointments will be merit 
based and be in accordance with the Local Protocol for members of the 
Harbour Committee” 
 
The Committee is asked to consider appointments to the Harbour 
Appointments Sub Committee (a minimum of three Councillors). In June 
2018, it was resolved that a Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee, 
comprising of five members of the Harbour Committee (The Chair, Vice-Chair 
and Councillors Bye, Carter and Pentney), be appointed with the following 
Terms of Reference:- 
 
“to consider ad hoc applications for external advisor positions on the Harbour 
Committee and recommend to the Harbour Committee the persons who 
should be appointed to those posts as and when vacancies arise.  And to 
determine the rolling programme for advisors tenure” 
 
Although not specifically stated in the Terms of Reference for the Harbour 
Committee it is a Harbour Committee recommendation that External Advisers 
should be limited to two 4-year terms, which is in line with good governance 
best practice. The table below shows the current position in respect of 
External Advisers :- 
 

Advisor Appointing Body 
Date when first 

appointed 
Current 4-year 

term ends 

David Buckpitt 
Harbour 

Committee 
5 Dec 2011 End of Dec 2019 

Michael Stewart 
Harbour 

Committee 
17 Dec 2012 End of Dec 2020 

Michael Ellis 
Harbour 

Committee 
16 Dec 2013 End of Dec 2021 

Nigel Blazeby 
Harbour 

Committee 
19 March 2017 

End of March 
2022 

Mark Day 
Harbour 

Committee 
19 March 2017 

End of March 
2022 

 

 

May 2019 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



Harbour Asset Review Working Party 
 

The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 
should:- 
 
“determine all matters relating to the strategic management of the Council’s 
function as a Harbour Authority…… and .…. provide strategic direction to the 
Executive Head of Business Services and the Mayor in relation to those 
assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the harbour estate that are managed by 
Tor Bay Harbour Authority” 
 
The elected Members of the Harbour Committee were appointed to the 
Harbour Asset Review Working Party by Council on 28 May 2019.  The 
Committee is asked to consider appointing two of the Harbour Committee 
External Advisors to the Harbour Asset Review Working Party.  The External 
Advisors appointed to the Harbour Asset Review Working Party for the 
2018/2019 Municipal Year were Mr Stewart and Capt. Lloyd. 
 
 

 

 

 

June 2019 

Page 10

Agenda Item 9



Harbour Budget Review Working Party 
 

The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 
should:- 
 
“manage all of the Harbour’s financial matters in accordance with approved 
financial procedures and the Council’s aspirations for the harbour to be self 
financing as outlined in the Tor Bay Harbour Port Masterplan and including (but 
not limited to): 

 
(a) the setting of harbour charges from time to time (including in-year 

changes to the schedule) normally following consultation with the 
relevant Harbour Liaison Forums; 

(b) approving the annual revenue budgets within the ring-fenced harbour 
accounts; 

(c) receiving quarterly budget monitoring reports and to approve variances 
as appropriate; and 

 
(d) monitoring the harbour reserve funds and to seek to ensure that the 

funds are kept above an appropriate minimum contingency level and 
ensure the harbour remains self-financing” 

 
The elected Members of the Harbour Committee were appointed to the 
Harbour Budget Review Working Party by Council on 28 May 2019.  The 
Committee is asked to consider appointing two of the Harbour Committee 
External Advisors to the Harbour Budget Review Working Party.  The External 
Advisors appointed to the Harbour Budget Review Working Party for the 
2018/2019 Municipal Year were Mr Stewart and Mr Blazeby. 
 
 

 

 

 

June 2019 

Page 11

Agenda Item 10



Pilotage Review Working Party 

 

The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 

should:- 

1. Establish any sub-committee or working parties as the Committee sees fit 

and; 

 

2. To act as Duty Holder for the purposes of the Port Marine Safety Code 

Tor Bay Harbour Authority is a Competent Harbour Authority within the meaning of 

the Pilotage Act 1987 which states that  

“Each Competent Harbour Authority shall keep under consideration …whether 

any, and if so, what pilotage services need to be provided to secure the safety 

of the ships navigating in or in the approaches to its harbour” 

It is therefore appropriate for the Harbour Committee to establish a Pilotage Review 

Working Party. 

In June 2018 it was resolved that a Pilotage Review Working Party, comprising of 

two of the External Advisors (Mr Buckpitt and Mr Stewart) be appointed to work 

alongside Officers to review the Pilotage arrangements for Tor Bay Harbour and to 

recommend to the Harbour Committee any amendments to the Pilotage Directions 

as and when appropriate. 

May 2019 

Page 12

Agenda Item 11



PORT MASTERPLAN 
ADDENDUM 2019-2024

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 12



TOR BAY HARBOUR AUTHORITY
Port Masterplan Addendum2

EXECUTIVE 
SUMMARY

In 2013 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
published its Port Masterplan which set out, 
for the first time, a practical and realistic long-
term strategy for the future of Tor Bay Harbour 
over the following 20-25 years. The Masterplan 
was designed as a ‘living document’ and 
the subject of periodic updates to remain 
aligned with the evolving needs and wishes 
of Harbour users, reinforce and build on 
achieved successes, and to identify and react 
to new challenges and opportunities.

In the 5 years since its publication much has 
changed. Operationally, the Bay’s popularity 
as a working and recreational harbour has 
increased with greater number of marine 
events held every year. The fishing industry 
based primarily in Brixham has expanded, 
and the Bay remains a regular destination 
anchorage for cruise ships and other 
merchant vessels.

Many of the projects identified to improve 

the Bay and its 3 enclosed ports of Brixham, 
Paignton and Torquay have been successfully 
delivered, including improvements to Princess 
Pier and Beacon Quay in Torquay, improved 
fendering and other infrastructure for the 
fishing and shell-fishing industry in Paignton 
and Brixham. Inevitably a lot of the Port 
Masterplan has yet to be delivered but this is 
only to be expected: we are only 5 years into a 
25-year programme.

There have been many changes to the 
operating environment, too: reductions 
to central government funding of Local 
Authorities, combined with increased demands 
upon its services, have left Torbay Council 
(among many others) facing severe financial 
pressures
[...]
nded and it may 
prove impossible to deliver these capabilities 
within the desired timeframe (or indeed at 
all if circumstances so dictate). However it 
is important to describe future plans and 

projects in sufficient detail that future growth, 
however piecemeal, remains coherent. Each 
delivery plan should thus not be viewed as 
stand-alone project but instead a piece within 
a wider holistic ‘jigsaw’.

The development of this Addendum followed 
closely to that employed for the original Port 
Masterplan. Stakeholder workshops were 
undertaken during the summer in each of the 
three harbours to understand what had changed 
since publication of the Port Masterplan and to 
identify future requirements and priorities. These 
workshops focused on 4 questions:

 ® What changes have taken place since 
publication of the Port Masterplan?

 ® What are the future requirements of Tor 
Bay Harbour that we must address?

 ® What are your ideas for the development 
of the harbour?

 ® What is your order of priority for future 
development?

Each workshop concluded with a plenary 
session to gauge areas of collective 
agreement. These were incorporated into 
a draft version of this document which was 
circulated amongst consultation attendees 
for feedback prior to its being presented to 
the Harbour Committee for endorsement and 
subsequent Council adoption.

P
age 20



9TOR BAY HARBOUR AUTHORITY
Port Masterplan Addendum

THE STRATEGY 
FOR TOR BAY  
HARBOUR 
AUTHORITY

The overarching strategy for Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority remains unchanged from that 
published in the Port Masterplan:

‘to provide a high quality service 
that is committed to improve Tor Bay 
Harbour and provide a cleaner and 
safer environment by addressing the 
following objectives:

 ® Maintain Tor Bay Harbour and the three 
enclosed ports under the management of 
one Harbour Authority

 ® Review and use the statutory powers of 
the Harbour Authority to fulfil its statutory 
duties in a timely manner fo
[...]
 footfall in the wrong 
direction.

P
age 33



 
 
Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  01 July 2019 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Request for allocation of reserves to progress Brixham Improvement 
Scheme 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  N/A 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive function 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell, Harbour Master, 01803 853321, 
adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 This report seeks the earmarking of up to £40,000 of Harbour Revenue Reserves 
to progress the proposed Brixham Harbour improvement scheme from the Concept to the 
Assessment phase. 
 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitment 
 
2.1 At its 21 February meeting the Council unanimously agreed to support the principle 
of a capital infrastructure investment scheme, including inter alia a northern arm floating 
breakwater, and instructed the Interim Director of Place to prepare a detailed business 
case including all available grant funding opportunities (ref: decision 180/19). 
 
2.2 On 18 March 2019 the Harbour Committee approved the earmarking of up to 
£25,000 of Harbour revenue reserves to fund the progression of the proposed Brixham 
Harbour improvement scheme from the Concept to the Assessment phase. 
 
2.3 To date approximately £5,000 has been used to fund initial scoping works and to 
commission Project Management support and other marine civil engineering expertise 
from TDA and associated partners. This has led to the identification of the following 
required deliverables to inform a future detailed business case: 
 

- Bathymetric survey;  
- Wave modelling analysis of Brixham harbour; 
- Site investigation surveys of the proposed area of reclaimed land; and, 
- An Environmental Screening survey. 

 
2.4 With the exception of the wave modelling, it may be possible to fund these 
deliverables from the £20,000 monies remaining from the initial funds. However additional 

Page 34

Agenda Item 13



funds will be required to fund the wave modelling and – if required – any environmental 
impact assessment that could follow from the initial environmental scoping report.  
 
2.5 As the latter may not be required, this report seeks the earmarking of an additional 
£45,000 funds to cover wave modelling only. 
 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the Harbour Committee approve the allocation of a further £45,000 of 
Harbour revenue reserves for the purposes of undertaking wave modelling to 
inform a future detailed business case for the Brixham Harbour improvement 
scheme 
 
Background Documents  
 
Minutes of the Council meeting 18 March 2019 
 
Report Clearance 
 

Report clearance: Reviewed & approved by: Date: 

Chief Executive Steve Parrock  

Monitoring Officer Anne-Marie Bond  

Chief Finance Officer Martin Phillips  

Interim Director Place Kevin Mowat  

 

Page 35



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  1st July 2019 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2019/20 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell 
        Head of Torbay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

         Telephone:  01803 853321/851854  
          E.mail: adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
 
             Pete Truman 

             Principal Accountant 

                   Telephone:  10803 207302 

          E.mail:  pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides Members with projections of income and expenditure for the 
year 2019/20 compared with approved budgets. 

1.2 This report identifies the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as 
at end of May 2019 to enable appropriate action to contain expenditure and 
maintain reserves at appropriate levels. 

1.3 The Committee is asked to note that the amended outtur
[...]
target has therefore been adjusted down to the outturn achieved 

for 2018/19.

Savings are anticipated as a result of a number of staff departures. The Employment 

Costs position is likely to be volatile while a review of the establishment is under way.

Additional waste costs from the Fish Market have been incurred. The Head of Torbay 

Harbour Authority is proposing to increase the level of external security to provide 24 

hour cover.

Page 41



 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date: 1st July 2019 

Wards Affected:  All Wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2018/19 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell 
        Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

         Telephone:  (01803) 853321/851854 
          E.mail:  adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 

             Pete Truman 

             Principal Accountant 

                   Telephone:  01803 207302 

   E.mail:  pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose and Introduction 

1.1 This report provides Members with the details of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority final 
expenditure and income figures against budget targets for 2018/19. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That the report is noted. 

 

Supporting Information 

3. Position 

3.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2018/19, based on a 2.0% increase in 
harbour charges, was approved by Council on 5th December 2017. 

3.2 Subsequent amendments to the budget and variation to the Reserve Account have 
been noted by the Harbour Committee throughout the year. 

3.3 The final outturn against the revised budget is summarised below: 

 Original Budget 
2018/19 

Revised 
Budget 2018/19 

Outturn 
2018/19 

 £000 £000 £000 

Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
Surplus/(Deficit) 

(22) 0 0 

    

Page 42

Agenda Item 15

mailto:adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


3.4 Details of expenditure and income with explanations of 
[...]

ALL TO 

NOTE 

 

9. Health & Safety/Port Marine safety code  

 AP advised that the Authority have received a Compliance notice from the Health & 
Safety Executive who are showing an interest in the commercial side of the Brixham 

 ALL TO     

NOTE Page 63



Page 3 

port and would like to ensure all tenants from the commercial side are aware and 
following guidelines. 

 

 

10. Budget Review   

 Last year was another financially successful year and as a result some additional 
maintenance will shortly be taking place around the quayside to improve safety.  
 
It is too soon in the new financial year to provide an update to the forecast budget 

 

 

 

AP 

 

 

 

 

11. Harbour Committee – Upcoming Agenda    

 The meeting was briefed on the upcoming agenda and this can be found on the 

Council website 

 ALL TO 

NOTE 

 

 

 
Next Meeting  
Venue  
Future meetings 
 

 
Dates of Harbour 
Committee Meetings 
 

Brixham Harbour Office 
 

5th September                              10.30 am Brixham  
5th December                               10.30 am Brixham 
 
    
1st July 2019                                      5.30 pm (Torquay) 
2th September                                   5.30 pm (Torquay) 
16th December                                   5.30 pm (Torquay) 

 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Harbour Committee Terms of Reference
	8 Harbour Appointment Sub-Committee
	9 Harbour Asset Review Working Party
	10 Harbour Budget Review Working Party
	11 Pilotage Review Working Party
	12 Port Masterplan - Addendum 2019-2020
	13 Request for allocation of reserves to progress Brixham Improvement Scheme
	14 To Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2019/20
	Harbour CtteeJul19 - Appendix 1

	15 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2018/19
	Harbour Outturn 1819 report - Appendix 1

	16 Review of Harbour Pilotage Directions
	17 Port Marine Safety Code
	18 Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums
	Brixham Liaison Forum Minutes 04.06.2019

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

1 July 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Amil, Bye, Carter, Dudley, O'Dwyer, Mills, Mandy Darling, Hill and 
Morey  

 

External Advisors: Mr Buckpitt, Mr Day and Mr Stewart 

 

 
51. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Amil was elected as Chairwoman for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year. 
 
 Councillor Amil in the Chair. 
 

52. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor Dudley was appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year. 
 

53. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, 
Independent Group and Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the 
Committee had been amended for this meeting by including Councillors Hill, Morey 
and Mandy Darling instead of Councillors Barrand, Ellery and Dart respectively. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from External Advisors Mr Blazeby and Mr 
Ellis. 
 

54. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 18 March 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

55. Harbour Committee Terms of Reference  
 
The Committee noted the current Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee. 
 

56. Harbour Appointment Sub-Committee  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report on the appointment of the Harbour 
Appointments Sub-Committee which considers applications for External Advisors to 
the Harbour Committee and makes recommendations to the Committee on suitable 
appointments to those positions. 



Harbour Committee Monday, 1 July 2019 
 

 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee be appointed to comprise five 
members of the Harbour Committee (The Chairwoman, Vice Chairman and 
Councillors Bye, Dart and Mills) with the following Terms of Reference: 
 

To consider ad hoc applications for external advisor positions on the Harbour 
Committee and recommend to the Harbour Committee the persons who 
should be appointed to those posts as and when vacancies arise, and to 
determine the rolling programme for advisors tenure. 

 
57. Harbour Asset Review Working Party  

 
Members noted that the Harbour Asset Review Working Party was appointed, with 
the following Terms of Reference at the Adjourned Council meeting on 28 May 
2019: 
 

1. To review all assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the Harbour Estate. 
 
2. To establish how each asset is performing. 
 
3. To identify any assets that are surplus. 
 

The working party was subject to political balance with nominations for elected 
members made by group leaders.  Therefore nominations to fill the two External 
Advisor positions only were sought. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Harbour Asset Review Working comprise of elected members as 
nominated by group leaders and External Advisors Mr Day and Mr Stewart. 
 
 

58. Harbour Budget Review Working Party  
 
Members noted that the Harbour Budget Review Working Party was appointed at 
the Adjourned Council meeting on 28 May 2019, the working party was subject to 
political balance with nominations for elected members made by group leaders.  
Therefore nominations to fill the two External Advisor positions only were sought. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Harbour Budget Review Working Party comprise of elected members as 
nominated by group leaders and External Advisors Mr Ellis and Mr Stewart. 



Harbour Committee Monday, 1 July 2019 
 

 
 

 

59. Pilotage Review Working Party  
 
The Committee received the submitted report on the appointment of a Pilotage 
Review Working Party which reviews the Pilotage arrangements for Tor Bay 
Harbour. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Pilotage Review Working Party, comprising two of the External Advisors (Mr 
Buckpitt and Mr Stewart) be appointed to work alongside Officers to review the 
Pilotage arrangements for Tor Bay Harbour and to recommend to the Harbour 
Committee any amendments to the Pilotage Directions as and when appropriate. 
 

60. Port Masterplan - Addendum 2019-2020  
 
Members considered the addendum to the Port Masterplan, the Tor Bay Harbour 
Master informed Members that having reviewed the Port Masterplan the strategic 
direction continued to be relevant with the aims and aspirations requiring a refresh.  
Members were advised that a number of consultation events were held at the three 
harbours generating considerable feedback. 
 
Members welcomed the refresh of the Port Masterplan, but felt the section on 
Paignton, whilst setting the scene, lacked clarity and aspiration for Paignton 
Harbour and requested the Tor Bay Harbour Master undertake further revisions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Port Masterplan – Addendum 2019-2020 be revised further and presented 
to the Harbour Committee on 24 September 2019. 
 

61. Request for allocation of reserves to progress Brixham Improvement Scheme  
 
Members considered a report that sought to earmark up to £40,000 of Harbour 
Revenue Reserves to progress the proposed Brixham Harbour improvement 
scheme from the concept to the assessment phase.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Harbour Committee requests the Interim Director of Place to approve the 
allocation of a further £40,000 of Harbour Revenue Reserves for the purposes of 
undertaking wave modelling to inform a future detailed business case for the 
Brixham Harbour Improvement Scheme. 
 
 

62. To Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2019/20  
 
The Committee noted a report that provided Members with details of the projected 
income and expenditure for the year 2019/2020 compared with approved budgets.  



Harbour Committee Monday, 1 July 2019 
 

 
 

 

The Tor Bay Harbour Master advised Members the fish toll was down on this time 
last year as a result of the weather.  However following the successful introduction 
of the online auction, resulting in a world-wide market, the price of fish had 
increased offsetting the fish toll. 
 

63. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2018/19  
 
Members noted a report that provided details of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority final 
expenditure and income figures against budget targets for 2018/19.  The Tor Bay 
Harbour Master informed Members that a break even budget had been forecast 
due to required maintenance to the mooring chains. However during the final 
quarter of the financial year an increase in fish tolls offset the maintenance costs, 
coupled with an insurance payment for storm damage, resulting in a £132,000 
surplus. 
 

64. Review of Harbour Pilotage Directions  
 
Members considered the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Pilotage Directions which had 
been reviewed by the Pilotage Review Working Party and presented to the Harbour 
Committee for adoption. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Pilotage Directions as set out in the submitted 
report be adopted. 
 

65. Port Marine Safety Code  
 
Members noted the report that set out the accident/incidents recorded across Tor 
Bay Harbour and harbour estate.  The Tor Bay Harbour Master informed Members 
that the report was produced just prior to the recent tragedies, none the less these 
incidents would be recorded and investigated. 
 

66. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Minutes of the Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum were 
noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


